Western Victorian Crane Trucks

Valley Stages

No Driver/Co-Driver
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb
29 Derrick White/John Rawson
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock

63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney

64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake

One Missed Control
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
13 Andrew White/David Hahn

Four Missed Controls
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell

Did Not Finish (DNF)

3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning

5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay

Grades

A/A
A/A
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B/B
B/B
A/A
A/A
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c/c
D/B
C/E
D/D
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D/F
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D/D
D/F
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D/D
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D/D
D/F
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D/F
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D/F
D/A
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OUTRIGHT PLACING

Handicap

0.9693
0.9610
0.9302
0.8879
0.9335
0.9300
0.9218
0.9276
0.8937
0.7904
0.8662
0.8363
0.8423
0.8633
0.8426
0.7695
0.9039
0.7550
0.8482
0.8437
0.8660
0.7946
0.8651
0.8157
0.8225
0.8113
0.8458
0.8610
0.8044
0.8402
0.8112
0.7725
0.7857
0.7800
0.7727
0.7265
0.7270
0.6970
0.7729
0.6988
0.7519
0.7597
0.6980
0.7374
0.7313
0.7380
0.7540

0.8450
0.7406
0.7835
0.9041

0.9463
0.8564

0.9600
0.9351
0.9217
0.9216
0.8872
0.8836
0.8727
0.8643
0.8627
0.8477
0.8190
0.8112
0.7666
0.7478
0.7295
0.7290
0.7285
0.7275

Car
Subaru WRX
Mitsubishi EVO6 RS
Subaru WRZ STi RA
Ford Fiesta
Subaru WRX
Hyundai 120
Subaru WRX
Subaru WRX STI
Subaru WRX
Mitsubishi Evo3
Proton Satria
Holden Commodore
Subaru WRX
Datsun Stanza
Mitsubishi GSR
Subaru STI WRX
BMW 325|
Hyundai Excel
Peugeot 504
Datsun 1600
Datsun 260Z
Datsun Stanza
Hyundai Excel
Ford Fiesta
Datsun 1600
Ford Escort
Nissan 200SX
Datsun 2008
Peugeot 405
Holden Commodore
Datsun 1600
Subaru Impreza HX
Peugeot 309
Datsun Sunny
Hyundai Excel
Toyota Levin
Hyundai Excel
Ford Fiesta
Nissan 240RS
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel
Datsun 120Y
Nissan Stanza
Hyundai Excel
Subaru RA
Datsun 1600
Hyundai Excel

Nissan Skyline
Datsun 180B
Ford EL
Nissan Silvia

Holden Commodore
Holden Commodore

Subaru WRX
Mitsbishi Evo9
Mitsubishi Lancer
Ford Fiesta

Subaru WRX STI C
Nissan S13 Silvia
Ford Mkl

Holden Commodore
Nissan Sunny Gti
Hyundai Excel
Datsun 1600

Datsun Stanza
Holden Commodore
Ford Laser

Porsche 944

Subaru RS

Peugeot 505
Mitsubishi Evo 3 RS

P5
P6
P5
G2
P5
G4
P5
P5
P5
P6
P3

cLB
P6

cLB
P6
P5
P4
P2
P4
P3
P4
P4
P2
P2
P4
P3
P4
P4
P3
P4

cLB
P3

CRC
P2
P2
P2

cLB
P2

CRC
P2
P2
P2
P3
P2
P5
P2
P2

P4
CRC
P4
cLB

cLB
P4

P5
P5
P6
P5
P5
P4
P3
P4
P3
P2

cLB

CLB
P4
P2
P4
P5
P4
P6

Class 2WD Spec

2WD

2WD
2WD

2WD Blind

Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD Blind
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD

2WD Blind
2WD

2WD
2WD Blind
2WD Blind
2WD

2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind
2WD
2WD
2WD Blind

2WD Blind

Total
1:29:46
1:32:30
1:32:56
1:34:42
1:34:56
1:37:39
1:37:49
1:38:28
1:39:36
1:39:57
1:40:28
1:41:05
1:41:07
1:41:24
1:42:53
1:43:29
1:44:21
1:44:38
1:45:11
1:45:15
1:45:24
1:45:51
1:47:17
1:47:30
1:47:52
1:48:04
1:48:25
1:48:38
1:49:31
1:49:37
1:50:08
1:50:48
1:50:50
1:51:06
1:53:37
1:54:54
1:55:55
1:56:45
1:57:00
1:57:10
1:57:23
1:59:00
2:00:23
2:01:08
2:03:30
2:05:10
2:45:39

1MC + 1:42:28
1MC + 2:37:17
1MC + 2:50:08
1MC + 3:07:08

4MC + 1:54:21
4MC + 3:00:35

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

November 29th, 2020

Place

O/R 2wWD I
1 1
2 1
3 2
4 1 1
5 3
6 1
7 4
8 5
9 6
10 2
11 2 1
12 3 1
13 3
14 4 2
15 4
16 7
17 5 1
18 6 1
19 7 2
20 8 2
21 9 3
22 10 4
23 11 2
24 12 3
25 13 5
26 14 3
27 15 6
28 16 7
29 17 4
30 18 8
31 19 3
32 20 5
33 21 1
34 22 4
35 23 5
36 24 6
37 25 4
38 26 7
39 27 2
40 28 8
41 29 9
42 30 10
43 31 6
44 32 11
45 8
46 33 12
47 34 13
48 35 9
49 36 3
50 37 10
51 38 5
52 38 6
53 39 10

Engine Issues
Engine Problems
Dirty Fuel

Drive shaft
Overheating
Failed Differential
Mechanical
Engine

Electrical
Gearbox

Rear crossmember

Ignition problems

Mechanical
Gearbox

Had enough

Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 7:30 AM



Western Victorian Crane Trucks STAGE TIMES and PENALTIES November 29th, 2020
Valley Stages

T0 SS1 T1 §S2 T2 §S3 T3 ss4 T4 SS5 15 T5B SS6 SS7 S8 $S9 T9 Results

No er/Co-Driver Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Pen Taken Taken Taken Taken Pen TOTAL O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick - 4.24 - 14.49 - 10.41 - 9.26 - 10.52 - - 4.26 14.48 10.48 9.32 - 1:29:46 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman - 4.36 - 15.10 - 10.42 - 10.01 - 11.06 - - 434 15.26 11.00 9.55 - 1:32:30 2
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning - 4.58 - 16.33 - 16.47 - DNF - - - - DNF
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford - 4.47 MC 21.14 MC 16.34 MC 13.52 McC 16.18 - - 4.45 15.26 11.28 9.57 - 4MC +1:54:21 52
5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean - 4.53 - - - - - - - DNF
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson - 4.53 - 15.52 - 11.06 - 10.00 - 11.06 - - 4.42 15.56 11.21 10.00 - 1:34:56 5
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty - 4.41 - 15.22 - 10.48 - 9.53 - 11.08 - - 4.37 15.27 11.04 9.56 - 1:32:56 3
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb - 4.53 - 17.02 - 12.18 - 10.32 - 11.30 - - 4.39 15.41 11.10 9.54 - 1:37:39 6
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm - 4.49 - 16.12 - 11.52 - 10.06 - 11.25 - - 4.44 15.26 11.21 12.33 - 1:38:28 8
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy - 4.57 - 16.45 - 11.16 - 10.12 - 11.30 - - 4.53 16.21 11.30 10.25 - 1:37:49 7
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon - 6.16 - 105.02 - - - - - - DNF
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst - 4.57 - 16.04 - - - - - 4.42 - DNF
13 Andrew White/David Hahn - 4.58 - 16.01 - 11.20 - 95.13 McC 16.18 - - 4.48 16.34 12.05 10.41 - 1MC + 3:07:08 51
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew - 5.16 - 17.25 - 12.13 - 11.02 - 12.06 - - 5.12 17.11 12.37 11.19 - 1:44:21 17
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad - 4.59 - 16.38 - 11.46 - 10.40 - 12.02 - - 4.46 16.37 11.42 10.26 - 1:39:36 9
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning - 4.52 - 15.45 - 11.03 - 10.04 - 11.34 - - 4.44 15.42 11.06 9.52 - 1:34:42 a4
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young - 5.03 - 17.30 - 11.58 - 11.01 - 79.02 - - - DNF
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari - 5.20 - 17.40 - 12.05 - 95.29 - DNS - - - DNF
19 Ross O'Reilly/David Johns - DNS - - - - - - - DNS
20 _Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic - 5.12 - 17.00 - 11.52 - 10.51 - 12.34 - - 4.53 16.59 11.54 - DNF
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price - 5.09 - 16.59 - 11.40 - 10.40 - 11.36 - - 5.01 16.30 12.05 10.48 - 1:40:28 11
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder - 5.25 - 17.32 - 12.16 - 11.21 - 12.40 - - 5.07 17.23 12.28 11.12 - 1:45:24 21
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca - 5.47 - 18.31 - 12.48 - 11.22 - 12.26 - - 5.24 17.17 12.29 11.13 - 1:47:17 23
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick - 5.16 - 24.51 - 12.03 - 10.43 - 13.48 - - 5.03 63.40 - DNF
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis = 5.06 = 16.51 = 11.59 = 10.48 = 11.50 = = 4.58 17.01 12.07 10.44 = 1:41:24 14
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor - 5.19 - 17.42 - 12.52 - DNF - - - DNS - DNF
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert = 5.28 = 17.56 = 12.42 = 11.17 = 13.02 = = 5.01 17.51 13.22 11.59 = 1:48:38 28
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell - 66.17 MC 21.14 MC 16.34 MC 13.52 McC 16.18 - - 5.39 17.41 12.10 10.50 - 4MC +3:00:35 53
29 Derrick White/John Rawson - 5.20 - 17.38 - 12.23 - 11.13 - 12.20 - - 5.15 17.20 12.30 11.12 - 1:45:11 19
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz - 5.23 - 79.36 - - - - - - DNF
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie = 5.38 = 18.15 = 12.47 = 11.11 = 12.56 = = 5.25 17.41 12.58 11.34 = 1:48:25 27
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle = 5.11 = 16.40 = 11.39 = 10.30 = 11.30 = = 5.01 16.16 11.52 13.49 MC  1MC+1:42:28 48
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis = 5.19 = 17.48 = 12.47 = 11.21 = 12.23 = = 5.04 17.06 12.26 11.01 = 1:45:15 20
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson = 5.14 = 17.13 = 12.04 = 10.50 = 11.59 = = 5.03 17.05 12.26 10.59 = 1:42:53 15
35 _Simon Ellis/lan Ellis = 5.07 = 17.39 = 11.57 = 10.42 = 11.57 = = 4.56 16.16 11.51 10.42 = 1:41:07 13
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke - 5.06 - 17.13 - 12.07 - 10.39 - 20.13 - - 4.59 16.29 11.53 10.58 - 1:49:37 30
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema - 5.04 - 17.08 - 11.44 - 10.43 - 12.30 - - 4.55 16.24 11.54 10.43 - 1:41:05 12
38 Withdrawn - - - - - - - -
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison - 5.18 - 18.31 - 13.06 - 11.25 - 12.58 - - 5.13 17.13 12.48 11.20 - 1:47:52 25
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott - 5.56 - 18.34 - 13.02 - 12.01 - 13.37 - - - DNF
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic - 5.49 - 18.10 - 12.49 - 11.25 - 12.32 - - 5.30 17.19 12.38 11.18 - 1:47:30 24
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel - 5.20 - 18.37 - 13.01 - 11.26 - 12.59 - - 5.09 17.29 12.42 11.21 - 1:48:04 26
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk - 5.32 - 18.30 - 12.58 - 11.38 - 12.55 - - 5.27 18.02 13.12 11.54 - 1:50:08 31
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall - 5.18 - 18.00 - 12.49 - 11.52 - 12.53 - - - DNF
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright = 5.25 = 18.45 = 13.03 = 11.35 = 12.47 = = 5.15 18.05 12.52 11.44 = 1:49:31 29
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland - 5.36 - 18.11 - 12.28 - 11.04 - 12.11 - - 5.16 17.38 12.21 11.06 - 1:45:51 22
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon - 5.09 - 17.19 - 11.50 - 10.25 - 12.02 - - 4.50 16.19 11.35 10.28 - 1:39:57 10
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward - 5.30 - 18.53 - 13.19 - 11.42 - 12.55 - - 5.07 18.24 13.12 11.48 - 1:50:50 33
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking - 5.59 - 19.16 - 16.04 - 12.01 - 15.48 - - 5.28 18.35 63.08 13.49 MC  1MC +2:50:08 50
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw = 5.51 = 18.39 = 13.03 = 11.37 = 12.56 = = 5.30 18.27 13.09 11.54 = 1:51:06 34
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood = 5.47 = 19.22 = 14.36 = 12.11 = 13.27 = = 5.31 19.30 14.12 12.24 = 1:57:00 39
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook = 5.39 = 18.39 = 13.11 = 12.22 = 13.17 = = 534 19.01 13.36 12.18 = 1:53:37 35
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe = 5.40 = 18.42 = 13.18 = 11.44 = 12.45 = = 5.23 18.20 13.12 11.44 = 1:50:48 32
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski = 5.18 = 16.53 = 12.08 = 10.54 = 11.53 = = 5.08 17.42 12.27 11.06 = 1:43:29 16
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones = 5.36 = 18.24 = 12.51 = 11.37 = 12.36 = = = DNF
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan = 6.06 = 19.58 = 14.01 = 12.38 = 13.57 = = 5.50 19.40 14.08 12.42 = 1:59:00 42
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb = 5.28 = 17.43 = 12.19 = 11.00 = 11.56 = = 5.13 17.17 12.27 11.15 = 1:44:38 18
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake = 5.50 = 19.11 = 13.50 = 12.21 = 63.22 = = 5.38 18.57 14.01 12.29 = 2:45:39 47
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams = 5.48 = 19.24 = 13.52 = 1231 = 14.09 = = 5.41 19.31 13.53 12.34 = 1:57:23 41
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson = 5.52 = 19.21 = 14.05 = 12.37 = 13.33 = = = DNF
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds = 5.44 = 20.03 = 14.01 = 12.22 = 14.13 = = 5.30 19.25 52.10 13.49 MC  1MC+2:37:17 49
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon = 6.24 = 20.44 = 14.39 = 13.19 = 15.05 = = 6.09 20.53 14.38 13.19 = 2:05:10 46
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney = 6.04 = 20.16 = 14.45 = 13.04 = 14.38 = = 537 19.35 14.13 12.56 = 2:01:08 44
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson = 6.09 = 20.25 = 14.25 = 13.01 = 15.20 = = 5.58 20.24 14.33 13.15 = 2:03:30 45
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking - 6.10 - 20.32 - 14.50 - 12.32 - 14.39 - - - DNF
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond - 5.48 - 18.47 - 13.22 - 13.22 - DNF - - - DNF
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd - 5.56 - 19.10 - 13.14 - 44.50 - - - - DNF
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay = 6.07 = 19.34 = 13.38 = 12.22 = 13.59 = = = DNF
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers = 5.55 = 18.56 = 13.50 = 12.19 = 13.52 = = 5.38 19.00 14.06 12.19 = 1:55:55 37
70 Lance Rippon/Paul L = 5.54 = 19.39 = 13.26 = 12.14 = 13.39 = = 5.36 18.53 13.21 12.12 = 1:54:54 36
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills = 5.58 = 19.38 = 14.04 = 12.29 = 14.25 = = 5.41 18.49 13.42 12.24 = 1:57:10 40
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock = 6.07 = 20.06 = 14.22 = 12.40 = 14.47 = = 5.49 19.32 14.08 12.52 = 2:00:23 43
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph = 6.09 = 19.38 = 13.53 = 12.23 = 13.27 = = 5.44 19.15 13.45 12.31 = 1:56:45 38

Times shown in RED are allocated times for Missed Control
Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 7:30 AM



Western Victorian Crane Trucks 2WD PLACING November 29th, 2020
Valley Stages

Driver/Co-Driver Grades Handicaps Class 2wWD

16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B 0.8879 Ford Fiesta G2 2WD 1:34:42 4 1 1
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C 0.8662 Proton Satria P3 2wWD 1:40:28 11 2 1
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c 0.8363 Holden Commodore CLB 2WD 1:41:05 12 3 1
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E 0.8633 Datsun Stanza CLB 2WD Blind 1:41:24 14 4 2
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c 0.9039 BMW 325| P4 2wWD 1:44:21 17 5 1
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D 0.7550 Hyundai Excel P2 2wWD 1:44:38 18 6 1
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D 0.8482 Peugeot 504 P4 2WD Blind 1:45:11 19 7 2
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F 0.8437 Datsun 1600 P3 2wWD 1:45:15 20 8 2
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A 0.8660 Datsun 260Z P4 2WD 1:45:24 21 9 3
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F 0.7946 Datsun Stanza P4 2WD Blind 1:45:51 22 10 4
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D 0.8651 Hyundai Excel P2 2wD 1:47:17 23 11 2
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D 0.8157 Ford Fiesta P2 2WD 1:47:30 24 12 3
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c 0.8225 Datsun 1600 P4 2wWD 1:47:52 25 13 5
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D 0.8113 Ford Escort P3 2WD Blind 1:48:04 26 14 3
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F 0.8458 Nissan 200SX P4 2WD 1:48:25 27 15 6
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F 0.8610 Datsun 200B P4 2WD Blind 1:48:38 28 16 7
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D 0.8044  Peugeot 405 P3 2WD 1:49:31 29 17 4
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D 0.8402  Holden Commodore P4 2wD 1:49:37 30 18 8
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D 0.8112 Datsun 1600 CLB 2wD 1:50:08 31 19 3
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E 0.7725  Subaru Impreza HX P3 2WD 1:50:48 32 20 5
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D 0.7857 Peugeot 309 CRC 2WD 1:50:50 33 21 1
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D 0.7800 Datsun Sunny P2 2WD Blind 1:51:06 34 22 4
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F 0.7727  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:53:37 35 23 5
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F 0.7265  Toyota Levin P2 2WD 1:54:54 36 24 6
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F 0.7270 Hyundai Excel CLB 2wWD Blind 1:55:55 37 25 4
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F 0.6970  Ford Fiesta P2 2WD Blind 1:56:45 38 26 7
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c 0.7729 Nissan 240RS CRC 2WD Blind 1:57:00 39 27 2
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F 0.6988 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:57:10 40 28 8
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F 0.7519 Hyundai Excel P2 2wD 1:57:23 41 29 9
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F 0.7597 Datsun 120Y P2 2WD 1:59:00 42 30 10
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F 0.6980 Nissan Stanza P3 2wWD Blind 2:00:23 43 31 6
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E 0.7374 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 2:01:08 44 32 11
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F 0.7380 Datsun 1600 P2 2wD Blind 2:05:10 46 33 12
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E 0.7540  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 2:45:39 47 34 13
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C 0.8450 Nissan Skyline P4 2WD 1MC + 1:42:28 48 35 9
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E 0.7406  Datsun 180B CRC 2WD Blind 1MC+2:37:17 49 36 3
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E 0.7835 Ford EL P4 2WD Blind 1MC + 2:50:08 50 37 10
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c 0.9041  Nissan Silvia CLB 2wWD 1MC + 3:07:08 51 38 5
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A 0.9463 Holden Commodore CLB 2wD 4MC + 1:54:21 52 39 6
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c 0.8564 Holden Commodore P4 2WD 4MC + 3:00:35 53 40 11
Did Not Finish (DNF)
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/C 0.8836 Nissan S13 Silvia P4 2WD DNF Failed Differential
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A 0.8727 Ford Mkll P3 2WD DNF Mechanical
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F 0.8643 Holden Commodore P4 2WD DNF Engine
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E 0.8627 Nissan Sunny Gti P3 2wWD DNF Electrical
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E 0.8477 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD DNF Gearbox
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B 0.8190 Datsun 1600 CLB 2WD DNF Rear crossmember
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E 0.8112 Datsun Stanza CLB 2WD Blind DNF
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D 0.7666 Holden Commodore P4 2WD DNF Ignition problems
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C 0.7478 Ford Laser P2 2WD DNF
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F 0.7295 Porsche 944 P4 2WD Blind DNF Mechanical
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E 0.7285  Peugeot 505 P4 2WD Blind DNF

Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 7:30 AM



Western Victorian Crane Trucks CLASS PLACING
Valley Stages

Place

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Car Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD cl

PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:44:38 18 6 1
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:47:17 23 11 2
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic C/D  Ford Fiesta P2 2WD 1:47:30 24 12 3
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D  Datsun Sunny P2 2WD Blind 1:51:06 34 22 4
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:53:37 35 23 5
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F  Toyota Levin P2 2WD 1:54:54 36 24 6
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F  Ford Fiesta P2 2WD Blind 1:56:45 38 26 7
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:57:10 40 28 8
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:57:23 41 29 9
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F  Datsun 120Y P2 2WD 1:59:00 42 30 10
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E  Hyundai Excel P2 2wWD 2:01:08 a4 32 11
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F Datsun 1600 P2 2WD Blind 2:05:10 46 33 12
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 2:45:39 47 34 13
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD DNF
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C  Ford Laser P2 2WD DNF

PN3 (PRC/Group N 1601-2000cc)
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C  Proton Satria P3 2wWD 1:40:28 11 2 1
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F  Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 1:45:15 20 8 2
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D  Ford Escort P3 2WD Blind 1:48:04 26 14 3
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D  Peugeot 405 P3 2wWD 1:49:31 29 17 4
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E  Subaru Impreza HX P3 2WD 1:50:48 32 20 5
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F  Nissan Stanza P3 2WD Blind 2:00:23 43 31 6
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A  Ford MkIl P3 2WD DNF
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E  Nissan Sunny Gti P3 2wWD DNF

PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew C/C BMW 325| P4 2WD 1:44:21 17 5 1
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D Peugeot 504 P4 2WD Blind 1:45:11 19 7 2
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A  Datsun 260Z P4 2WD 1:45:24 21 9 3
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F  Datsun Stanza P4 2WD Blind 1:45:51 22 10 4
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison C/C  Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 1:47:52 25 13 5
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F  Nissan 200SX P4 2WD 1:48:25 27 15 6
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F  Datsun 200B P4 2WD Blind 1:48:38 28 16 7
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D Holden Commodore P4 2WD 1:49:37 30 18 8
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C  Nissan Skyline P4 2WD imMC 48 35 9
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E  Ford EL P4 2WD Blind imc 50 37 10
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell C/C  Holden Commodore P4 2WD amMC 53 40 11
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari C/C  Nissan S13 Silvia P4 2WD DNF
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F  Holden Commodore P4 2WD DNF
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D Holden Commodore P4 2WD DNF
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F  Porsche 944 P4 2WD Blind DNF
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E  Peugeot 505 P4 2WD Blind DNF

PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)

1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A  Subaru WRX P5 1:29:46 1 1

7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B  Subaru WRZ STi RA P5 1:32:56 3 2

6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B  Subaru WRX P5 1:34:56 5 3
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A  Subaru WRX P5 1:37:49 7 4

9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A  Subaru WRX STI P5 1:38:28 8 5
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad C/C  Subaru WRX P5 1:39:36 9 6
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E  Subaru STI WRX P5 Blind  1:43:29 16 7
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E  SubaruRA P5 2:03:30 45 8

3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B  Subaru WRX P5 DNF

5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A  Mitsbishi Evo9 P5 DNF
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A  Ford Fiesta P5 DNF
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young C/C  Subaru WRX STI C P5 DNF
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A  Subaru RS P5 DNF

PN6 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD CAMS)

2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A  Mitsubishi EVO6 RS P6 1:32:30 2 1
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E  Mitsubishi Evo3 P6 1:39:57 10 2
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B  Subaru WRX P6 1:41:07 13 3
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D  Mitsubishi GSR P6 1:42:53 15 4
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E  Mitsubishi Lancer P6 DNF
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E  Mitsubishi Evo 3 RS P6 DNF

Club Rally Car
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema C/C  Holden Commodore CLB 2wD 1:41:05 12 3 1
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E  Datsun Stanza CLB 2WD Blind 1:41:24 14 4 2
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk C/D  Datsun 1600 CLB 2wWD 1:50:08 31 19 3
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F  Hyundai Excel CLB 2WD Blind  1:55:55 37 25 4
13 Andrew White/David Hahn C/C  Nissan Silvia CLB 2wWD imMcC 51 38 5

4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A  Holden Commodore CLB 2wWD 4amMcC 52 39 6
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B  Datsun 1600 CLB 2wWD DNF
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E  Datsun Stanza CLB 2WD Blind DNF

Classic Rally Car
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D  Peugeot 309 CRC 2WD 1:50:50 33 21 1
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood C/C  Nissan 240RS CRC 2WD Blind 1:57:00 39 27 2
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E  Datsun 180B CRC 2WD Blind imcC 49 36 3
G2 and G4 Rally Cars
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B  Ford Fiesta G2 2WD 1:34:42 4 1 1
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A  Hyundai 120 G4 1:37:39 6 1

November 29th, 2020

Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 7:30 AM



Western Victorian Crane Trucks Outright Stage and November 29th, 2020

Valley Stages Overall Stage Placing
Ss1 §S2 SS3 Ss4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 SS9
No Driver/Co-Driver §s1 O/R SS2 O/R SS3 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R SS7 O/R SS8 O/R SS9 O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 =2 2 2 2 =2 2 2 2 4 2
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning =12 =12 9 9 67 46
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford 4 4 |=66 60 |= 65 66 |= 61 61 |=57 58 9 52 |=2 46 8 41 6 37
5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean =7 =7
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson =7 =7 5 5 5 5 3 5 |=2 4 |=5 4 8 4 |=6 5 7 5
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 5 3 3 3 5 3
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb =57, =7 17 13| 25 15 10 14 |=6 11 4 10 6 8 5 8 3 6
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm 5 5 8 =7 |=13 7 6 6 5 6 =7 6 =2 6 =6 6 44 8
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy =10 =10| 12 11| 6 8 7 7 |=6 7 |=13 7 12 7 9 7 8 7
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon 69 69 70 70
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst =10 =10| 7 =7 =5

13 Andrew White/David Hahn

1
[y
N

n
[y
N
a
a
~N
a

64 64 |=57 62 11 55 16 55 17 54 11 53

14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew =25 =25 22 23| 23 22 23 21 18 19 29 19 22 19 29 19 27 18
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad 14 14 10 10 11 9 |=12 9 =16 10 10 9 17 10 11 10 9 9
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning 6 6 4 4 4 4 5 4 9 5 |=7 5 7 5 4 4 2 4
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young 15 15 23 22 16 =19 22 20 62 60

18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari =32 =32 27 27| 20 23 65 65

19 Ross O'Reilly/David Johns
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic 23 23 16 18 |= 13 14 19 15 25 18
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price 20 =20 15 15 9 11 |= 12 10 10 9 19 11 15 11 |= 17 12 15 11
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder 36 =36 24 25 24 24 |=28 =23 27 22 |=25 22 28 22 26 22 22 22
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca =48 =48|=38 41 32 38 30 =33 22 29 36 28 |=24 27 27 25 24 24
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick =25 =25 68 67 18 65 |= 15 54 a4 51 |= 22 43 55 52
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis 17 =17 13 14 17 13 17 13 11 12 17 12 19 14 19 15 14 14
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor 30 =30 28 28 36 27

13 17 18 16 15 16

27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert =38 =38| 31 32| 29 29 27 27 37 25 |=19 25 34 25 40 28 36 29
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell 71 71| =66 69 |= 65 67 |=61 63 |=57 61 49 54 |=31 54 20 53 16 52
29 Derrick White/John Rawson =32 =32] 25 26| 27 25 26 =23 20 21 |=32 21 27 21 28 21 |=22 20
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz 35 35 69 68

31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie 44 44| 35 35|= 30 32 25 28 |=33 27 37 26 |=31 29 34 30 30 28
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle 22 22| 11 12| 8 10 9 8 |=6 8 |=19 8 |=9 9 13 9 |=51 15
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis =30 =30] 30 29 |= 30 28 |=28 25 21 24 24 23 21 23 |=22 23 19 21
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson 24 241=19 20| 19 =19 18 18 15 16 |=22 18 20 17 |=22 17 18 16
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis 19 19| 26 24| 15 21 14 19 14 17 16 16 |=9 15 12 14 12 13
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke =17 =17]=19 19| 21 18 11 16 60 42 18 37 14 36 14 33 17 31
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema 16 16 18 17 10 12 |= 15 11 23 15 15 14 13 13 |=15 13 13 12
38 Withdrawn

39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison =27 =27|=38 34 42 35 |=31 31 35 31 |=30 29 23 28 32 27 28 26
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott =58 =58| 40 =45] 39 41 |=41 40 42 39

41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic 52 52| 33 37]=33 33]=31 30 24 26 |=40 27 26 26 30 26 26 25
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel =32 =32 41 36| 38 36 33 32 36 32 28 30 29 30 31 29 29 27

43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk 41 41| 37 39| 37 37 37 35 |=31 33 38 32 35 32 |=36 32 |=34 32
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall =27 =27 32 31]=33 30 40 29 30 28

45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright =36 =36| 45 40 |= 40 39 34 36 29 34 |=32 31 36 31 33 31 ]|=31 30
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland =42 =42 34 33 28 31 24 26 19 23 34 24 30 24 21 24 |=20 23
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon =20 =20 21 21 12 16 8 12 |= 16 13 12 13 11 12 10 11 10 10
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward 40 40 47 a4 46 a4 38 =38 |=31 37 |= 25 33 38 33 |=36 34 33 34
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking 61 61 51 54| 64 62 |= 41 56 56 55 39 49 40 47 54 52 |=51 51
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 54 54|=42 =45|=40 42 |= 35 37 |=33 35 |=40 35 39 35 35 36 |=34 35
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood =48 =48 53 51] 60 56 43 49 |=39 43 43 40 48 40 49 42 |=40 41
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook 45 45 | = 42 42 43 40 | = 47 41 38 38 44 36 45 37 41 37 38 36
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe 46 46| 44 43| 45 43 39 =38 28 36 35 34 37 34 |=36 35 |=31 33
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski =27 =27 14 16 22 17 20 17 12 14 27 15 33 18 |= 24 18 |= 20 17
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones =42 =42 36 38 35 34 |=35 =33 26 30

56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 63 63 59 61 |=54 58 55 53 46 50 54 46 52 45 |= 47 45 46 44
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb =38 =38] 29 30| 26 26 21 22 13 20 |=30 20 |=24 20 |=24 20 25 19
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake 53 53 50 49 |= 50 49 46 43 61 59 |=47 53 43 53 45 51 42 50
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams =50 =050 54 52| 52 51 52 46 48 47 |= 50 42 49 42 a4 a4 45 43
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson 55 55 52 53 57 52 54 48 41 44

61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds 47 47| 60 =58]|=54 57 |=47 52 49 48 |=40 44 47 44 53 50 |=51 49
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon 70 70 65 66 61 64 59 60 54 57 56 51 54 51 52 49 50 48
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney 62 62| 62 63| 62 61 58 59 51 54 46 48 51 49 50 47 48 46
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson =66 =66 63 64 59 60 57 57 55 56 55 50 53 50 51 48 49 47
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking 68 68| 64 65| 63 63 53 58 52 53

66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond =50 =50 46 a7 | a7 45 60 45

67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd =58 =58| 49 50| 44 47 63 62

68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay =64 =64 55 57 49 53 |= 47 47 47 46

69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers 57 57 48 48 |= 50 48 45 42 45 =40 |= 47 39 a4 39 46 39 39 39
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan 56 56 58 55 48 50 a4 a4 43 =40 45 38 42 38 39 38 37 38
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills 60 60 | = 56 56 56 =54 51 51 50 49 |=50 45 41 43 42 43 |= 40 42
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock =64 =64 61 62 58 59 56 55 53 52 53 47 50 48 |= 47 46 47 45
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph =66 =66|=56 =158 53 =54 50 50 |= 39 45 52 41 46 41 43 40 43 40

Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 7:30 AM



Western Victorian Crane Trucks
Valley Stages

November 29th, 2020

STAGE TIMES
SS1 §S2 $S3 Ssa4 SS5 SS6 §S7 S8 $S9
No Driver/C er Grades Handicap Car Class 2WD Spec Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A 0.9693 Subaru WRX P5 4.24 1449 1041 9.26 10.52 4.26 14.48 10.48 9.32
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A 0.9610 Mitsubishi EVO6 RS P6 4.36 15.10 10.42 10.01 11.06 4.34 15.26 11.00 9.55
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B 0.9600 Subaru WRX P5 4.58 16.33  16.47 DNF
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A 0.9463 Holden Commodore CLB  2wD 4.47 21.14 16.34 13.52 16.18 4.45 15.26 11.28 9.57
5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A 0.9351 i Evo9 P5 4.53
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B 0.9335 Subaru WRX P5 4.53 15.52 11.06 10.00 11.06 4.42 15.56 11.21 10.00
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B 0.9302 Subaru WRZ STi RA P5 4.41 15.22 10.48 9.53 11.08 4.37 15.27 11.04 9.56
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A 0.9300 Hyundai 120 G4 4.53 17.02 12.18 10.32 11.30 4.39 15.41 11.10 9.54
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A 0.9276 Subaru WRX STI P5 4.49 16.12 11.52 10.06 11.25 4.44 15.26 11.21 12.33
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A 0.9218 Subaru WRX P5 4.57 16.45 11.16 10.12 11.30 4.53 16.21 11.30 10.25
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E 0.9217 Mitsubishi Lancer P6 6.16 105.02
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A 0.9216 Ford Fiesta P5 4.57 16.04 4.42
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c 0.9041 Nissan Silvia CLB  2WD 4.58 16.01 11.20 95.13 16.18 4.48 16.34 12.05 10.41
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c 0.9039 BMW 3251 P4 2WD 5.16 17.25 1213 11.02 12.06 5.12 17.11 12.37 11.19
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c 0.8937 Subaru WRX P5 4.59 16.38  11.46 10.40 12.02 4.46 16.37 11.42 10.26
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B 0.8879 Ford Fiesta G2 2wD 4.52 1545 11.03 10.04 11.34 4.44 15.42 11.06 9.52
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/c 0.8872 Subaru WRX STI C P5 5.03 17.30 11.58 11.01 79.02
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/c 0.8836 Nissan $13 Silvia P4 2WD 5.20 17.40 12.05 95.29 DNS
19 Ross O'Reilly/David Johns C/A 0.8811 Datsun Bluebird 910 P4 2wWD DNS
20 _Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A 0.8727 Ford Mkl P3  2WD 5.12 17.00 11.52 10.51 12.34 4.53 16.59 11.54
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C 0.8662 Proton Satria P3 2WD 5.09 16.59 11.40 10.40 11.36 5.01 16.30 12.05 10.48
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder Cc/A 0.8660 Datsun 260Z P4  2WD 5.25 17.32  12.16 11.21 12.40 5.07 17.23 12.28 11.12
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D 0.8651 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 5.47 18.31 12.48 11.22 12.26 5.24 17.17 12.29 11.13
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F 0.8643 Holden Commodore P4  2WD 5.16 2451 12.03 1043 13.48 5.03 63.40
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E 0.8633 Datsun Stanza CLB  2WD Blind 5.06 16.51 11.59 10.48 11.50 4.58 17.01 12.07 10.44
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E 0.8627 Nissan Sunny Gti P3 2wD 5.19 17.42  12.52 DNF DNS
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F 0.8610 Datsun 200B P4 2wWD Blind 5.28 17.56 12.42 11.17 13.02 5.01 17.51 13.22 11.59
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c 0.8564 Holden Commodore P4 2WD 66.17 21.14 16.34 13.52 16.18 5.39 17.41 12.10 10.50
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D 0.8482 Peugeot 504 P4 2WD Blind 5.20 17.38 12.23 11.13 12.20 5.15 17.20 12.30 11.12
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E 0.8477 Hyundai Excel P2 2wD 523  79.36
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F 0.8458 Nissan 200SX P4  2WD 5.38 18.15 1247 11.11 12.56 5.25 17.41 12.58 11.34
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/c 0.8450 Nissan Skyline P4 2WD 5.11 16.40 11.39 10.30 11.30 5.01 16.16 11.52 13.49
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F 0.8437 Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 5.19 17.48 12.47 11.21 12.23 5.04 17.06 12.26 11.01
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D 0.8426 Mitsubishi GSR P6 5.14 17.13 12.04 10.50 11.59 5.03 17.05 12.26 10.59
35 _Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B 0.8423 Subaru WRX P6 5.07 17.39 11.57 10.42 11.57 4.56 16.16 11.51 10.42
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D 0.8402 Holden Commodore P4 2WD 5.06 17.13 12.07 10.39 20.13 4.59 16.29 11.53 10.58
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c 0.8363 Holden Commodore CLB  2WD 5.04 17.08 1144 1043 12.30 4.55 16.24 11.54 10.43
38 Withdrawn
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c 0.8225 Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 5.18 18.31 13.06 11.25 12.58 5.13 17.13 12.48 11.20
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B 0.8190 Datsun 1600 CLB  2WD 5.56 18.34 13.02 12.01 13.37
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/p 0.8157 Ford Fiesta P2 2wWD 5.49 18.10 1249 11.25 12.32 5.30 17.19 12.38 11.18
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D 0.8113 Ford Escort P3  2wWD Blind 5.20 1837 13.01 11.26 12.59 5.09 17.29 12.42 11.21
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D 0.8112 Datsun 1600 ClLB  2wD 5.32 18.30 12.58 11.38 12.55 5.27 18.02 13.12 11.54
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E 0.8112 Datsun Stanza ClLB 2WD Blind 5.18 18.00 1249 11.52 12.53
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D 0.8044 Peugeot 405 P3 2WD 5.25 18.45 13.03 11.35 12.47 5.15 18.05 12.52 11.44
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F 0.7946 Datsun Stanza P4 2WD Blind 5.36 18.11 12.28 11.04 12.11 5.16 17.38 12.21 11.06
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E 0.7904 Mitsubishi Evo3 P6 5.09 17.19  11.50 10.25 12.02 4.50 16.19 11.35 10.28
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D 0.7857 Peugeot 309 CRC 2wD 5.30 18.53 13.19 11.42 12.55 5.07 18.24 13.12 11.48
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E 0.7835 Ford EL P4 2WD Blind 5.59 19.16 16.04 12.01 15.48 5.28 18.35 63.08 13.49
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D 0.7800 Datsun Sunny P2 2WD Blind 5.51 18.39 13.03 11.37 12.56 5.30 18.27 13.09 11.54
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c 0.7729 Nissan 240RS CRC 2WD Blind 5.47 19.22 14.36 12.11 13.27 5.31 19.30 14.12 12.24
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F 0.7727 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 5.39 1839 13.11 12.22 13.17 534 19.01 13.36 12.18
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E 0.7725 Subaru Impreza HX P3  2WD 5.40 18.42 13.18 1144 12.45 5.23 18.20 13.12 11.44
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E 0.7695 Subaru STI WRX P5 Blind 5.18 16.53 12.08 10.54 11.53 5.08 17.42 12.27 11.06
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D 0.7666 Holden Commodore P4 2WD 5.36 18.24 1251 11.37 12.36
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F 0.7597 Datsun 120Y P2 2wWD 6.06 19.58 14.01 12.38 13.57 5.50 19.40 14.08 12.42
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D 0.7550 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 5.28 17.43 1219 11.00 11.56 5.13 17.17 12.27 11.15
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E 0.7540 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 5.50 19.11  13.50 12.21 63.22 5.38 18.57 14.01 12.29
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F 0.7519 Hyundai Excel P2 2wWD 5.48 19.24 13.52 12.31 14.09 5.41 19.31 13.53 12.34
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C 0.7478 Ford Laser P2 2wWD 5.52 19.21  14.05 12.37 13.33
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E 0.7406 Datsun 180B CRC 2WD Blind 5.44 20.03 14.01 12.22 14.13 5.30 19.25 52.10 13.49
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F 0.7380 Datsun 1600 P2 2wWD Blind 6.24 2044 14.39 13.19 15.05 6.09 20.53 14.38 13.19
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E 0.7374 Hyundai Excel P2 2wWD 6.04 20.16 1445 13.04 14.38 537 19.35 14.13 12.56
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E 0.7313 Subaru RA P5 6.09 20.25 14.25 13.01 15.20 5.58 20.24 14.33 13.15
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F 0.7295 Porsche 944 P4 2wWD Blind 6.10 20.32 14.50 12.32 14.39
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A 0.7290 Subaru RS P5 5.48 18.47 13.22 13.22 DNF
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E 0.7285 Peugeot 505 P4 2WD Blind 5.56 19.10 13.14 44.50
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E 0.7275 Mitsubishi Evo 3 RS P6 6.07 19.34 13.38 12.22 13.59
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F 0.7270 Hyundai Excel CLB 2WD Blind 5.55 18.56  13.50 12.19 13.52 5.38 19.00 14.06 12.19
70 Lance Rippon/Paul L F/F 0.7265 Toyota Levin P2 2WD 5.54 19.39  13.26 12.14 13.39 5.36 18.53 13.21 12.12
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F 0.6988 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 5.58 19.38 14.04 12.29 14.25 5.41 18.49 13.42 12.24
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F 0.6980 Nissan Stanza P3  2wWD Blind 6.07 20.06 14.22 12.40 14.47 5.49 19.32 14.08 12.52
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F 0.6970 Ford Fiesta P2 2wD Blind 6.09 19.38 1353 12.23 13.27 5.44 19.15 13.45 12.31

Times shown in RED are allocated times for Missed Control

Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 7:30 AM



Western Victorian Crane Trucks HANDICAP PLACING November 29th, 2020
Valley Stages

Adjusted
Total

Driver/Co-Driver Grades  Handicap

47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E 0.7904 Mitsubishi Evo3 P6 1:19:10 1 1
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D 0.7550  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:19:20 2 1 1
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E 0.7695 Subaru STI WRX P5 Blind 1:19:48 3 1
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F 0.6970 Ford Fiesta P2 2WD Blind 1:21:16 4 2 2
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F 0.6988 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:22:22 5 3 3
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F 0.7265 Toyota Levin P2 2WD 1:23:21 6 4 4
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F 0.7270  Hyundai Excel CLB 2WD Blind  1:24:00 10 8 1
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B 0.8879 Ford Fiesta G2 2wWD 1:24:23 7 5 1
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F 0.7946  Datsun Stanza P4 2WD Blind 1:24:23 8 6 1
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F 0.6980 Nissan Stanza P3 2WD Blind 1:24:32 9 7 1
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c 0.8363 Holden Commodore CLB 2wD 1:24:50 11 9 2
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B 0.8423 Subaru WRX P6 1:25:13 12 2
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E 0.7725 Subaru Impreza HX P3 2WD 1:25:34 13 10 2
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B 0.9302 Subaru WRZ STi RA P5 1:26:09 14 2
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D 0.8426 Mitsubishi GSR P6 1:26:39 15 3
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D 0.7800 Datsun Sunny P2 2WD Blind 1:27:02 16 11 5
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A 0.9693 Subaru WRX P5 1:27:11 17 3
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D 0.7857 Peugeot 309 CRC 2wWD 1:27:21 18 12 1
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C 0.8662 Proton Satria P3 2WD 1:27:26 19 13 3
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E 0.8633 Datsun Stanza CLB 2WD Blind 1:27:40 20 14 3
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D 0.8157 Ford Fiesta P2 2WD 1:27:52 21 15 6
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F 0.7727  Hyundai Excel P2 2wWD 1:28:00 22 16 7
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D 0.8113 Ford Escort P3 2WD Blind 1:28:05 23 17 4
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F 0.7519  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:28:14 25 19 8
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B 0.9335  Subaru WRX P5 1:28:27 26 4
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D 0.8044  Peugeot 405 P3 2wWD 1:28:32 24 18 5
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c 0.8225 Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 1:28:43 27 20 2
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A 0.9610 Mitsubishi EVO6 RS P6 1:29:10 28 4
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F 0.8437 Datsun 1600 P3 2WD 1:29:11 29 21 6
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D 0.8482 Peugeot 504 P4 2WD Blind 1:29:15 31 22 3
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c 0.8937 Subaru WRX P5 1:29:19 30 5
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E 0.7374  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:29:28 32 23 9
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D 0.8112 Datsun 1600 CLB 2wD 1:29:29 33 24 4
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E 0.7313  Subaru RA P5 1:30:16 35 7
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A 0.9218  Subaru WRX P5 1:30:26 34 6
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F 0.7597  Datsun 120Y P2 2WD 1:30:40 36 25 10
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c 0.7729  Nissan 240RS CRC 2WD Blind 1:30:42 37 26 2
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A 0.9300 Hyundai 120 G4 1:30:57 38 1
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A 0.8660  Datsun 2602 P4 2WD 1:31:13 39 27 4
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A 0.9276  Subaru WRX STI P5 1:31:16 40 8
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F 0.8458  Nissan 200SX P4 2WD 1:31:55 41 28 5
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D 0.8402 Holden Commodore P4 2WD 1:32:29 42 29 6
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F 0.7380 Datsun 1600 P2 2WD Blind 1:32:32 43 30 11
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D 0.8651 Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 1:33:11 a4 31 12
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F 0.8610  Datsun 200B P4 2WD Blind 1:33:31 45 32 7
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c 0.9039 BMW 325I P4 2WD 1:34:19 46 33 8
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E 0.7540  Hyundai Excel P2 2WD 2:05:10 47 34 13
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C 0.8450  Nissan Skyline P4 2WD iMC 48 35 9
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E 0.7406  Datsun 180B CRC 2WD Blind imc 49 36 3
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E 0.7835  Ford EL P4 2WD Blind 1mMC 50 37 10
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c 0.9041 Nissan Silvia CLB 2wWD iMC 51 38 5
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A 0.9463 Holden Commodore CLB 2wWD 4aMC 52 39 6
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c 0.8564 Holden Commodore P4 2WD amC 53 40 11
Did Not Finish (DNF)
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B 0.9600  Subaru WRX P5 DNF
5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A 0.9351  Mitsbishi Evo9 P5 DNF
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E 0.9217  Mitsubishi Lancer P6 DNF
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A 0.9216  Ford Fiesta P5 DNF
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/c 0.8872 Subaru WRX STI C P5 DNF
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/c 0.8836  Nissan S13 Silvia P4 2WD DNF
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A 0.8727  Ford MKII P3 2WD DNF
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F 0.8643  Holden Commodore P4 2WD DNF
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E 0.8627  Nissan Sunny Gti P3 2WD DNF
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E 0.8477  Hyundai Excel P2 2wD DNF
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B 0.8190 Datsun 1600 CLB 2wWD DNF
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E 0.8112  Datsun Stanza CLB 2WD Blind DNF
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D 0.7666  Holden Commodore P4 2WD DNF
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C 0.7478  Ford Laser P2 2WD DNF
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F 0.7295 Porsche 944 P4 2WD Blind DNF
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A 0.7290  Subaru RS P5 DNF
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E 0.7285  Peugeot 505 P4 2WD Blind DNF
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E 0.7275 Mitsubishi Evo 3 RS P6 DNF

Results compiled on 1/12/2020 at 11:55 AM



OUTRIGHT AWARDS

1t O/R Driver and Co-Driver $400
Darren Windus/Joe Brick
2"4 O/R Driver and Co-Driver $300
Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman
34 O/R Driver and Co-Driver $200
Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty
1°* O/R 4WD not using notes Driver and Co-Driver $200
Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski
1°* O/R 2WD not using notes Driver and Co-Driver $200
Joel Wald/Chris Ellis
1%t O/R 2WD Driver and Co-Driver $400
Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
2"4 O/R 2WD Driver and Co-Driver $300
Jason Lennane/Ryan Price
1%t O/R Novice Driver and Co-Driver $200

David McGee/Grant Gordon



CLASS AWARDS

1% Driver and Co-Driver $100 (European Affair Awards)
OUTRIGHT HANDICAP
PN1
No Award No Award
PN2
David Styles/Hayden Cribb David Styles/Hayden Cribb
PN3
David McGee/Grant Gordon Roy Brock/Teana Brock
PN4
Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland
PN5
Darren Windus/Joe Brick Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski
PN6
Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman David McGee/Grant Gordon
CLB

Glen Rivers/Max Rivers
CRC

Graham Wallis/Brian Ward



STAGE AWARDS

$50 for fastest 4WD crew and $50 for fastest 2WD crew (Lock and Load Awards)

Stage 4WD 2WD
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford
2 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
3 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
4 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
5 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle

6 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
7 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford
8 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
9 Darren Windus/Joe Brick Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
10 Stage deleted

$250 fastest 4WD (Hayes Products Awards)

Stage 4 Darren Windus/Joe Brick

Stage 9 Darren Windus/Joe Brick

$200 fastest 2WD (Morrow Automotive Awards)

Stage 4 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

Stage 9 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

$100 Fastest Grade E and Grade F crews

(DML Soil Testing Awards)

Stage 3 Grade E David McGee/Grant Gordon
Stage 3 Grade F Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan
Stage 7 Grade E David McGee/Grant Gordon

Stage 7 Grade F Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills



$200 Fastest 2WD (Appion Australia Awards)

Stage 2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
Stage 7 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford

$150 Fastest Excel Grant Walker Parts Awards)
Stage 1 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz

Stage 6 David Styles/Hayden Cribb

$150 Fastest Grade F  (Meyland Construction Awards)
Stage 5 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan

Stage 10 Stage deleted

$500 Products courtesy of Lock and Load

To be distributed

Up to $1000 of services courtesy of Shift Works

1% Novice David McGee/Grant Gordon

Up to $300 of Exhaust work courtesy of Motion Performance Exhaust

Most Improved finisher from starting position
David Styles/Hayden Cribb Improved 39 positions from his starting position

(It is interesting to note that it was a close run thing:
Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski  Improved 38 positions
David McGee/Grant Gordon improved 37 positions

Up to $500 of tyres courtesy of Bendigo Tyre Services

Officials Award — Gary Gibbons



Stage Times Overall Times
SS1

No Driver/Co-Driver Grade Class Taken Diff ss1 [No Driver/Co-Driver Grade Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 4.24 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 4.24 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 4.36 0.12 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 4.36 0.12 2
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 4.41 0.17 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 4.41 0.17 3
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 4.47 0.23 4 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 4.47 0.23 4
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 4.49 0.25 5 9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 4.49 0.25 5
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 4.52 0.28 6 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 4.52 0.28 6
5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A P5 4,53 029 =7 5 Warren Lee/David Lethlean A/A P5 4.53 0.29 =7
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 4.53 029 =7 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 4.53 029 =7
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 4,53 029 =7 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 4.53 0.29 =7
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 4.57 0.33 =10 ] 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 4.57 033 =10
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A P5 4.57 0.33 =10 ] 12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A P5 4.57 033 =10
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B P5 4.58 034 =12] 3 PeterSchey/Michelle Canning A/B P5 4.58 034 =12
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 4.58 0.34 = 12| 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 4.58 0.34 =12
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c P5 4.59 0.35 14 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c P5 4.59 0.35 14
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/c P5 5.03 0.39 15 | 17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/c P5 5.03 0.39 15
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c CLB 5.04 0.40 16 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c CLB 5.04 0.40 16
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 5.06 0.42 =17 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 5.06 0.42 =17
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 5.06 0.42 =17 | 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 5.06 042 =17
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 5.07 0.43 19 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 5.07 0.43 19
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 5.09 0.45 =20 ] 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 5.09 0.45 =20
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 5.09 0.45 =20 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 5.09 0.45 =20
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 5.11 0.47 22 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 5.11 0.47 22
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 5.12 0.48 23 | 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 5.12 0.48 23
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 5.14 0.50 24 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 5.14 0.50 24
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 5.16 0.52 = 25| 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 5.16 0.52 =25
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 5.16 0.52 = 25| 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 5.16 0.52 =25
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 5.18 0.54 =27 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 5.18 0.54 =27
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 5.18 0.54 = 27 | 44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 5.18 0.54 =27
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 5.18 0.54 =27 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 5.18 0.54 =27
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E P3 5.19 0.55 =30 | 26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E P3 5.19 055 =30
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 5.19 0.55 =30 ] 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 5.19 0.55 =30
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/c P4 5.20 0.56 = 32 | 18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/C P4 5.20 0.56 =32
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 5.20 0.56 = 32|29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 5.20 0.56 =32
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 5.20 0.56 = 32| 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 5.20 0.56 =32
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E P2 5.23 0.59 35 | 30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E P2 5.23 0.59 35
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 5.25 1.01 =36 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 5.25 1.01 =36
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 5.25 1.01 =36 ] 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 5.25 1.01 =36
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 5.28 1.04 =38 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 5.28 1.04 =38
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 5.28 1.04 =38 ] 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 5.28 1.04 =38
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 5.30 1.06 40 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 5.30 1.06 40
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 5.32 1.08 41 | 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 5.32 1.08 41
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 5.36 1.12 = 42 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 5.36 1.12 =42
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 5.36 1.12 =42 | 55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 5.36 112 =42
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 5.38 1.14 44 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 5.38 1.14 44
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 5.39 1.15 45 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 5.39 1.15 45
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 5.40 1.16 46 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 5.40 1.16 46
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 5.44 1.20 47 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 5.44 1.20 47
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 5.47 1.23 = 48 ] 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 5.47 1.23 =48
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 5.47 1.23 = 48 | 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/C CRC 5.47 1.23 =48
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 5.48 1.24 =50] 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 5.48 1.24 =50
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A PS5 5.48 1.24 =50] 66 RoyRaymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 5.48 1.24 =50
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic Cc/D P2 5.49 1.25 52 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic Cc/D P2 5.49 1.25 52
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 5.50 1.26 53 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 5.50 1.26 53
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 5.51 1.27 54 | 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 5.51 1.27 54
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 5.52 1.28 55 | 60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 5.52 1.28 55
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 5.54 1.30 56 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 5.54 1.30 56
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 5.55 1.31 57 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 5.55 1.31 57
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 5.56 1.32 =58 ] 40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 5.56 1.32 =58
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 5.56 1.32 =58 ] 67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 5.56 1.32 =58
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 5.58 1.34 60 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 5.58 1.34 60
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 5.59 1.35 61 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 5.59 1.35 61
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 6.04 1.40 62 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 6.04 1.40 62
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 6.06 1.42 63 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 6.06 1.42 63
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 6.07 1.43 = 64 | 68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 6.07 1.43 = 64
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 6.07 1.43 =64 ] 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 6.07 1.43 =64
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 6.09 1.45 =66 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 6.09 1.45 = 66
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 6.09 1.45 =66 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 6.09 1.45 =66
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 6.10 1.46 68 | 65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 6.10 1.46 68
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E P6 6.16 1.52 69 | 11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E P6 6.16 1.52 69
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 6.24 2.00 70 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 6.24 2.00 70
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 66.17 61.53 71 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 66.17 61.53 71




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SS2

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff sS2 [No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 14.49 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 19.13 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 15.10 0.21 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 19.46 0.33 2
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 15.22 0.33 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 20.03 0.50 3
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 15.45 0.56 4 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 20.37 1.24 4
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 15.52 1.03 5 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 20.45 1.32 5
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 16.01 1.12 6 | 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 20.59 1.46 6
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A P5 16.04 1.15 7 9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 21.01 1.48 =7
9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 16.12 1.23 8 | 12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A P5 21.01 1.48 =7
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B P5 16.33 1.44 9 3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B P5 21.31 2.18 9
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c P5 16.38 1.49 10 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c P5 21.37 2.24 10
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 16.40 1.51 11 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 21.42 2.29 11
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 16.45 1.56 12 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 21.51 2.38 12
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 16.51 2.02 13 | 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 21.55 2.42 13
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 16.53 2.04 14 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 21.57 2.44 14
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 16.59 2.10 15 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 22.08 2.55 15
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 17.00 2.11 16 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 22.11 2.58 16
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 17.02 2.13 17 | 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 22.12 2.59 17
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 17.08 2.19 18 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 22.12 2.59 18
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 17.13 2.24 =19 ] 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 22.19 3.06 19
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 17.13 2.24 =19 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 22.27 3.14 20
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 17.19 2.30 21 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 22.28 3.15 21
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 17.25 2.36 22 | 17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/C P5 22.33 3.20 22
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/c P5 17.30 2.41 23 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 22.41 3.28 23
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 17.32 2.43 24 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 22.46 3.33 24
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 17.38 2.49 25 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 22.57 3.44 25
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 17.39 2.50 26 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 22.58 3.45 26
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/C P4 17.40 2.51 27 | 18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/c P4 23.00 3.47 27
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E P3 17.42 2.53 28 | 26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E P3 23.01 3.48 28
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 17.43 2.54 29 | 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 23.07 3.54 29
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 17.48 2.59 30 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 23.11 3.58 30
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 17.56 3.07 31 | 44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 23.18 4.05 31
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 18.00 3.11 32 | 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 23.24 4.11 32
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic Cc/D P2 18.10 3.21 33 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 23.47 4.34 33
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 18.11 3.22 34 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 23.49 4.36 34
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 18.15 3.26 35 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 23.53 4.40 35
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 18.24 3.35 36 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 23.57 4.44 36
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 18.30 3.41 37 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic Cc/D P2 23.59 4.46 37
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 18.31 3.42 =38 ] 55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 24.00 4.47 38
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 18.31 3.42 = 38| 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 24.02 4.49 39
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 18.34 3.45 40 | 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 24.10 4.57 40
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 18.37 3.48 41 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 24.18 5.05 41
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 18.39 3.50 = 42 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 24.18 5.05 42
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 18.39 3.50 = 42| 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 24.22 5.09 43
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 18.42 3.53 44 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 24.23 5.10 44
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 18.45 3.56 45 | 40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 24.30 5.17 =45
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 18.47 3.58 46 | 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 24.30 5.17 =45
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 18.53 4.04 47 | 66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 24.35 5.22 47
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 18.56 4.07 48 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 24.51 5.38 48
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 19.10 4.21 49 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 25.01 5.48 49
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 19.11 4.22 50 | 67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 25.06 5.53 50
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 19.16 4.27 51 | 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 25.09 5.56 51
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 19.21 4.32 52 | 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 25.12 5.59 52
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/C CRC 19.22 4.33 53 | 60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 25.13 6.00 53
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 19.24 4.35 54 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 25.15 6.02 54
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 19.34 4.45 55 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 25.33 6.20 55
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 19.38 4.49 =56 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 25.36 6.23 56
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 19.38 4.49 =56 | 68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 25.41 6.28 57
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 19.39 4.50 58 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 25.47 634 =58
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 19.58 5.09 59 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 25.47 6.34 =58
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 20.03 5.14 60 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 26.04 6.51 60
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 20.06 5.17 61 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 26.13 7.00 61
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 20.16 5.27 62 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 26.20 7.07 62
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 20.25 5.36 63 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 26.34 7.21 63
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 20.32 5.43 64 | 65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 26.42 7.29 64
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 20.44 5.55 65 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 27.08 7.55 65
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 21.14 6.25 = 66 | 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 30.07 10.54 66
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 21.14 6.25 =66 | 30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E P2 84.59 65.46 67
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 24.51 10.02 68 | 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 86.01 66.48 68
30 David Burn/Mitch Lukasz C/E P2 79.36 64.47 69 | 11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E P6 111.18 92.05 69
11 Shawn Urquhart/Matthew Dillon B/E P6 105.02  90.13 70 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 147.31 128.18 70




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SS3

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff ss3 |No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 10.41 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 29.54 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 10.42 0.01 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 30.28 0.34 2
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 10.48 0.07 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 30.51 0.57 3
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 11.03 0.22 4 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 31.40 1.46 4
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 11.06 0.25 5 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 31.51 1.57 5
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 11.16 0.35 6 | 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 32.19 2.25 6
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 11.20 0.39 7 9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 32.53 2.59 7
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 11.39 0.58 8 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 32.58 3.04 8
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 11.40 0.59 9 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 33.23 3.29 9
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 11.44 1.03 10 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 33.30 3.36 10
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 11.46 1.05 11 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 33.48 3.54 11
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 11.50 1.09 12 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 33.56 4.02 12
9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 11.52 1.11 = 13 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 33.56 4.02 13
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 11.52 1.11 = 13 | 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 34.04 4.10 14
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 11.57 1.16 15 | 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 34.13 4.19 15
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/C P5 11.58 1.17 16 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 34.18 4.24 16
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 11.59 1.18 17 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 34.19 4.25 17
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 12.03 1.22 18 | 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 34.26 4.32 18
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 12.04 1.23 19 | 17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/C P5 34.31 4.37 =19
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/C P4 12.05 1.24 20 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 34.31 4.37 =19
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 12.07 1.26 21 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 34.43 4.49 21
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 12.08 1.27 22 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 34.54 5.00 22
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 12.13 1.32 23 | 18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/c P4 35.05 5.11 23
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 12.16 1.35 24 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 35.13 5.19 24
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 12.18 1.37 25 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 35.21 5.27 25
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 12.19 1.38 26 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 35.30 5.36 26
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 12.23 1.42 27 | 26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E P3 35.53 5.59 27
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 12.28 1.47 28 | 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 35.54 6.00 28
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 12.42 2.01 29 | 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 36.06 6.12 29
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 12.47 2.06 = 30 | 44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 36.07 6.13 30
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 12.47 2.06 = 30| 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 36.15 6.21 31
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 12.48 2.07 32 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 36.40 6.46 32
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 12.49 2.08 =33 ] 41 Nick Seymour/OgiJovanovic c/D P2 36.48 6.54 33
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 12.49 2.08 =33 ] 55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 36.51 6.57 34
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 12.51 2.10 35 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 36.55 7.01 35
26 Rob Davis/Andrew Taylor C/E P3 12.52 2.11 36 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 36.58 7.04 36
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 12.58 2.17 37 | 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 37.00 7.06 37
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 13.01 2.20 38 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 37.06 7.12 38
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 13.02 2.21 39 | 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 37.13 7.19 39
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 13.03 2.22 =40 ] 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 37.29 7.35 40
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 13.03 2.22 =40 ] 40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 37.32 7.38 41
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 13.06 2.25 42 | 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 37.33 7.39 42
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 13.11 2.30 43 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 37.40 7.46 43
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 13.14 233 44 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 37.42 7.48 44
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 13.18 2.37 45 | 66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 37.57 8.03 45
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 13.19 2.38 46 | 3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B P5 38.18 8.24 46
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 13.22 2.41 47 | 67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 38.20 8.26 47
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 13.26 2.45 48 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 38.41 8.47 48
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 13.38 2.57 49 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 38.51 8.57 49
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 13.50 3.09 =50] 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 38.59 9.05 50
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 13.50 3.09 =50] 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 39.04 9.10 51
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 13.52 3.11 52 | 60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 39.18 9.24 52
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 13.53 3.12 53 | 68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 39.19 9.25 53
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 14.01 3.20 =54 ] 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 39.40 946 =54
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 14.01 3.20 = 54 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 39.40 9.46 =54
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 14.04 3.23 56 | 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 39.45 9.51 56
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 14.05 3.24 57 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 39.48 9.54 57
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 14.22 3.41 58 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 40.05 10.11 58
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 14.25 3.44 59 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 40.35 10.41 59
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 14.36 3.55 60 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 40.59 11.05 60
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 14.39 3.58 61 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 41.05 11.11 61
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 14.45 4.04 62 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 41.19 11.25 62
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 14.50 4.09 63 | 65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 41.32 11.38 63
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 16.04 5.23 64 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 41.47 11.53 64
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 16.34 5.53 =65 [ 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 42.10 12.16 65
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 16.34 5.53 =65] 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 162.35 132.41 66
3 Peter Schey/Michelle Canning A/B P5 16.47 6.06 67 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 224.05 194.11 67




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
Ss4

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff sS4 [No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 9.26 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 39.20 1
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 9.53 0.27 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 40.29 1.09 2
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 10.00 0.34 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 40.44 1.24 3
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 10.01 0.35 4 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 41.44 2.24 4
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 10.04 0.38 5 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 41.51 231 5
9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 10.06 0.40 6 9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 42.59 3.39 6
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 10.12 0.46 7 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 43.10 3.50 7
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 10.25 0.59 8 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 44.00 4.40 8
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 10.30 1.04 9 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 44.03 4.43 9
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 10.32 1.06 10 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 44.28 5.08 10
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 10.39 1.13 11 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c CLB 44.39 5.19 11
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 10.40 1.14 = 12 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 44.43 5.23 12
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 10.40 1.14 = 12 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 44.44 5.24 13
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 10.42 1.16 14 | 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 44.45 5.25 14
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 10.43 1.17 = 15 ] 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 44.55 5.35 15
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 10.43 1.17 = 15| 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 45.05 5.45 16
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 10.48 1.22 17 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 45.13 5.53 17
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 10.50 1.24 18 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 45.21 6.01 18
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 10.51 1.25 19 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 45.25 6.05 19
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 10.54 1.28 20 | 17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/C P5 45.32 6.12 20
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 11.00 1.34 21 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 45.56 6.36 21
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/C P5 11.01 1.35 22 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 46.30 7.10 22
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 11.02 1.36 23 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 46.34 7.14 =23
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 11.04 1.38 24 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 46.34 7.14 =23
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 11.11 1.45 25 | 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 47.15 7.55 25
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 11.13 1.47 26 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 47.19 7.59 26
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 11.17 1.51 27 | 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 47.23 8.03 27
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 11.21 1.55 =28 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 47.51 8.31 28
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 11.21 1.55 = 28 | 44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 47.59 8.39 29
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 11.22 1.56 30 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 48.13 8.53 30
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 11.25 1.59 = 31| 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 48.20 9.00 31
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 11.25 1.59 =31 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 48.24 9.04 32
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 11.26 2.00 33 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 48.28 9.08 =33
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 11.35 2.09 34 | 55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 48.28 9.08 =33
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 11.37 2.11 = 35| 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 48.38 9.18 35
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 11.37 2.11 = 35| 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 48.48 9.28 36
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 11.38 2.12 37 | 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 49.10 9.50 37
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 11.42 2.16 38 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 49.24 10.04 =38
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 11.44 2.18 39 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 49.24 10.04 =38
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 11.52 2.26 40 | 40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 49.33 10.13 40
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 12.01 2.35 = 41| 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 49.51 10.31 41
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 12.01 2.35 = 41| 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 51.00 11.40 42
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 12.11 2.45 43 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 51.12 11.52 43
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 12.14 2.48 44 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 51.13 11.53 44
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 12.19 2.53 45 | 66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 51.19 11.59 45
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 12.21 2.55 46 | 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 51.35 12.15 46
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 12.22 2.56 =47 | 68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 51.41 12.21 47
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 12.22 2.56 =47 ]| 60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 51.55 12.35 48
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 12.22 2.56 = 47 | 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 51.56 12.36 49
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 12.23 2.57 50 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 52.03 12.43 50
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 12.29 3.03 51 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 52.09 12.49 51
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 12.31 3.05 52 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 52.10 12.50 52
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 12.32 3.06 53 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 52.43 13.23 53
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 12.37 3.11 54 | 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 52.53 13.33 54
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 12.38 3.12 55 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 53.15 13.55 55
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 12.40 3.14 56 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 53.20 14.00 56
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 13.01 3.35 57 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 54.00 14.40 57
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 13.04 3.38 58 | 65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 54.04 14.44 58
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 13.19 3.53 59 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 54.09 14.49 59
66 Roy Raymond/Glen Raymond D/A P5 13.22 3.56 60 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 55.06 15.46 60
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 13.52 4.26 =61 ] 67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 83.10 43.50 61
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 13.52 4.26 =61 ] 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 127.32 88.12 62
67 Tim Shepherd/Bruce Shepherd D/E P4 44.50 35.24 63 | 18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/C P4 130.34 91.14 63
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 95.13  85.47 64 | 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 236.27 197.07 64
18 Josh Bohm/Anthony Staltari c/C P4 95.29 86.03 65 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 297.57 258.37 65




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SS5

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff sS5 |[No Driver/Co-Driver Grades  Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 10.52 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 50.12 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 11.06 014 =2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 51.35 1.23 2
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 11.06 014 =2 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 51.52 1.40 3
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 11.08 0.16 4 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 52.57 2.45 4
9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 11.25 0.33 5 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 53.18 3.06 5
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 11.30 038 =6 9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 54.24 4.12 6
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 11.30 0.38 =6 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 54.40 4.28 7
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 11.30 0.38 =6 [ 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 55.30 5.18 8
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 11.34 0.42 9 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 56.04 5.52 9
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 11.36 0.44 10 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 56.05 5.53 10
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 11.50 0.58 11 | 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 56.15 6.03 11
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 11.53 1.01 12 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 56.34 6.22 12
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 11.56 1.04 13 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 56.45 6.33 13
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 11.57 1.05 14 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 57.06 6.54 14
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 11.59 1.07 15 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 57.09 6.57 15
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 12.02 1.10 = 16 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 57.20 7.08 16
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 12.02 1.10 = 16 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 57.22 7.10 17
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 12.06 1.14 18 | 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 57.29 7.17 18
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 12.11 1.19 19 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 58.02 7.50 19
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 12.20 1.28 20 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 58.26 8.14 20
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 12.23 1.31 21 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 58.54 8.42 21
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 12.26 1.34 22 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 59.14 9.02 22
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c CLB 12.30 1.38 23 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 59.30 9.18 23
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 12.32 1.40 24 | 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 59.38 9.26 24
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 12.34 1.42 25 | 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 60.25 10.13 25
55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 12.36 1.44 26 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 60.45 10.33 26
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 12.40 1.48 27 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 60.47 10.35 27
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 12.45 1.53 28 | 44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 60.52 10.40 28
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 12.47 1.55 29 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 60.54 10.42 29
44 Richard Carter/Rhys Farrall D/E CLB 12.53 2.01 30 | 55 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D P4 61.04 10.52 30
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 12.55 2.03 = 31 ] 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 61.18 11.06 31
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 12.55 2.03 = 31| 42 TroyBrendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 61.23 11.11 32
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 12.56 2.04 = 33| 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk Cc/D CLB 61.33 11.21 33
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 12.56 2.04 = 33| 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 61.35 11.23 34
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 12.58 2.06 35 | 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 62.06 11.54 35
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 12.59 2.07 36 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 62.09 11.57 36
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 13.02 2.10 37 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 62.19 12.07 37
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 13.17 2.25 38 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 63.08 12.56 38
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/C CRC 13.27 2.35 =39 ] 40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 63.10 12.58 39
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 13.27 235 =39 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 64.52 14.40 =40
60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 13.33 2.41 41 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 64.52 14.40 =40
40 Glenn Bakker/Cathy Elliott D/B CLB 13.37 2.45 42 | 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 65.18 15.06 42
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 13.39 2.47 43 | 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 65.23 15.11 43
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 13.48 2.56 44 | 60 Dean Hubbert/Tim Watson D/C P2 65.28 15.16 44
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 13.52 3.00 45 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 65.30 15.18 45
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 13.57 3.05 46 | 68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 65.40 15.28 46
68 Paul McKay/Julie McKay E/E P6 13.59 3.07 47 | 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 65.44 15.32 47
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 14.09 3.17 48 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 66.23 16.11 48
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 14.13 3.21 49 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 66.34 16.22 49
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 14.25 333 50 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 66.40 16.28 50
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 14.38 3.46 51 | 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 66.41 16.29 51
65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 14.39 3.47 52 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 68.02 17.50 52
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 14.47 3.55 53 | 65 Brian Canny/Matthew Hosking D/F P4 68.43 18.31 53
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 15.05 4.13 54 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 68.47 18.35 54
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 15.20 4.28 55 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 69.08 18.56 55
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 15.48 4.56 56 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 69.20 19.08 56
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 16.18 5.26 =57 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 70.11 19.59 57
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 16.18 5.26 =57 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 114.34 64.22 58
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 16.18 5.26 =57 ] 17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/C P5 124.34 74.22 59
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 20.13 9.21 60 | 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 203.50 153.38 60
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 63.22 52.30 61 | 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 312.45 262.33 61
17 lan Martin/Stephen Young c/c P5 79.02 68.10 62 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 374.15 324.03 62




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SS6

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff $S6 |[No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 4.26 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 54.38 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 4.34 0.08 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 56.09 1.31 2
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 4.37 0.11 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 56.29 1.51 3
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 4.39 0.13 4 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 57.39 3.01 4
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 4.42 0.16 =5 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 58.02 3.24 5
12 Luke Sytema/Tracey Dewhurst B/A P5 4.42 0.16 5 9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 59.08 4.30 6
9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 4.44 0.18 =7 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 59.33 4.55 7
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 4.44 0.18 =7 [ 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 60.31 5.53 8
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 4.45 0.19 9 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 60.51 6.13 9
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 4.46 0.20 10 | 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 60.54 6.16 10
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 4.48 0.22 11 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 61.05 6.27 11
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 4.50 0.24 12 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 61.32 6.54 12
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 4.53 0.27 =13 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 61.35 6.57 13
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 4.53 0.27 = 13 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 62.04 7.26 14
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 4.55 0.29 15 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 62.14 7.36 15
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 4.56 0.30 16 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 62.18 7.40 16
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 4.58 0.32 17 | 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 62.22 7.44 17
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 4.59 0.33 18 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 62.23 7.45 18
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 5.01 0.35 = 19 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 63.14 8.36 19
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 5.01 0.35 = 19 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 63.39 9.01 20
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 5.01 0.35 =19 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 64.09 9.31 21
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 5.03 0.37 =22 ] 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 64.21 9.43 22
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 5.03 0.37 = 22| 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 64.42 10.04 23
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 5.04 0.38 24 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 64.46 10.08 24
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 5.07 0.41 = 25] 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 65.26 10.48 25
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 5.07 0.41 = 25| 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 66.12 11.34 26
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 5.08 0.42 27 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic Cc/D P2 66.15 11.37 27
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 5.09 0.43 28 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 66.18 11.40 28
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 5.12 0.46 29 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 66.31 11.53 29
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 5.13 0.47 =30 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 66.32 11.54 30
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 5.13 0.47 = 30 | 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 66.50 12.12 31
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 5.15 0.49 = 32| 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 67.00 12.22 32
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 5.15 0.49 = 32| 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 67.26 12.48 33
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 5.16 0.50 34 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 67.32 12.54 34
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 5.23 0.57 35 | 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 67.36 12.58 35
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 5.24 0.58 36 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 68.42 14.04 36
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 5.25 0.59 37 | 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 70.17 15.39 37
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 5.27 1.01 38 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 70.28 15.50 38
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 5.28 1.02 39 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 70.30 15.52 39
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic Cc/D P2 5.30 1.04 =40 ] 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 70.54 16.16 40
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 5.30 1.04 = 40 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 71.14 16.36 41
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 5.30 1.04 =40 |59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 71.25 16.47 42
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/C CRC 5.31 1.05 43 | 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 71.44 17.06 43
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 5.34 1.08 44 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 71.53 17.15 44
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 5.36 1.10 45 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 72.15 17.37 45
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 5.37 1.11 46 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 72.30 17.52 46
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 5.38 1.12 = 47 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 73.51 19.13 47
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 5.38 1.12 = 47 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 74.24 19.46 48
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 5.39 1.13 49 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 74.36 19.58 49
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 5.41 1.15 =50 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 75.18 20.40 50
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 5.41 1.15 =50 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 76.20 21.42 51
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 5.44 1.18 52 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 120.12 65.34 52
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 5.49 1.23 53 | 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 208.38 154.00 53
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 5.50 1.24 54 | 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 317.30 262.52 54
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 5.58 1.32 55 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 379.54 325.16 55
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 6.09 1.43 56




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SSs7

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff SS7 [No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 14.48 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 69.26 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 15.26 038 =2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 71.35 2.09 2
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 15.26 038 =2 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 71.56 2.30 3
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 15.26 038 =2 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 73.35 4.09 4
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 15.27 0.39 5 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 73.44 4.18 5
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 15.41 0.53 6 9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 74.34 5.08 6
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 15.42 0.54 7 | 10 wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 75.54 6.28 7
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 15.56 1.08 8 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 76.35 7.09 8
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 16.16 1.28 =9 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 76.47 7.21 9
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 16.16 128 =9 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 77.28 8.02 10
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 16.19 131 11 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 77.35 8.09 11
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 16.21 133 12 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 77.54 8.28 12
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 16.24 1.36 13 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/c CLB 78.28 9.02 13
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 16.29 1.41 14 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 78.33 9.07 14
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 16.30 1.42 15 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 78.34 9.08 15
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 16.34 1.46 16 | 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 79.21 9.55 16
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 16.37 1.49 17 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 79.28 10.02 17
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 16.59 2.11 18 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 79.56 10.30 18
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 17.01 2.13 19 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 80.25 10.59 19
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 17.05 217 20 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 80.56 11.30 20
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 17.06 2.18 21 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 81.29 12.03 21
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/c P4 17.11 2.23 22 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 81.44 12.18 22
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 17.13 2.25 23 | 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 81.48 12.22 23
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 17.17 2.29 =24 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 82.24 12.58 24
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 17.17 2.29 = 24| 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 83.17 13.51 25
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 17.19 231 26 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 83.34 14.08 26
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 17.20 2.32 27 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 83.35 14.09 27
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 17.23 2.35 28 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 83.44 14.18 28
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 17.29 2.41 29 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 83.53 14.27 29
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 17.38 2.50 30 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 84.01 14.35 30
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 17.41 2.53 =31 ] 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 84.55 15.29 31
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 17.41 2.53 =31 | 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 85.02 15.36 32
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 17.42 2.54 33 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 85.50 16.24 33
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 17.51 3.03 34 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 85.52 16.26 34
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 18.02 3.14 35 ]| 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 86.03 16.37 35
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 18.05 3.17 36 | 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 86.46 17.20 36
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 18.20 3.32 37 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 87.43 18.17 37
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 18.24 3.36 38 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 89.21 19.55 38
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 18.27 3.39 39 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 89.30 20.04 39
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 18.35 3.47 40 | 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 90.24 20.58 40
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 18.49 4.01 41 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 90.29 21.03 41
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 18.53 4.05 42 1 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 90.56 21.30 42
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 18.57 4.09 43 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 91.04 21.38 43
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 19.00 4.12 44 ] 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 91.18 21.52 44
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 19.01 4.13 45 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 92.10 22.44 45
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 19.15 4.27 46 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 93.11 23.45 46
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 19.25 4.37 47 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 93.23 23.57 47
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 19.30 4.42 48 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 93.59 24.33 48
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 19.31 4.43 49 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 95.42 26.16 49
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 19.32 4.44 50 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 97.13 27.47 50
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 19.35 4.47 51 | 24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 135.24 65.58 51
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 19.40 4.52 52 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 139.09 69.43 52
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 20.24 5.36 53 | 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 225.12 155.46 53
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 20.53 6.05 54 | 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 332.56 263.30 54
24 Braeden Kendrick/Emma Kendrick D/F P4 63.40  48.52 55 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 397.35 328.09 55




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SS8

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff ss8 |No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 10.48 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 80.14 1
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 11.00 0.12 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 82.35 2.21 2
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 11.04 0.16 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 83.00 2.46 3
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 11.06 0.18 4 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 84.50 4.36 4
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 11.10 0.22 5 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 84.56 4.42 5
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 11.21 033 =6 9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 85.55 5.41 6
9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 11.21 033 =6 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 87.24 7.10 7
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 11.28 0.40 8 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 87.45 7.31 8
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 11.30 0.42 9 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 88.39 8.25 9
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 11.35 0.47 10 | 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 89.10 8.56 10
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 11.42 0.54 11 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 89.29 9.15 11
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 11.51 1.03 12 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 89.40 9.26 12
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 11.52 1.04 13 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 90.22 10.08 13
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 11.53 1.05 14 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 90.25 10.11 14
20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 11.54 1.06 = 15| 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 90.40 10.26 15
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 11.54 1.06 = 15 ] 20 Phil Thomas/Daniel Brkic C/A P3 91.15 11.01 16
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 12.05 1.17 = 17 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 91.54 11.40 17
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 12.05 1.17 = 17 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 92.23 12.09 18
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 12.07 1.19 19 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 93.02 12.48 19
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 12.10 1.22 20 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 93.23 13.09 20
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 12.21 1.33 21 | 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 93.59 13.45 21
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 12.26 1.38 = 22 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 94.12 13.58 22
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 12.26 1.38 = 22| 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 94.14 14.00 23
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 12.27 1.39 = 24 | 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 94.45 14.31 24
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 12.27 1.39 = 24| 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 96.04 15.50 25
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 12.28 1.40 26 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 96.12 15.58 26
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 12.29 1.41 27 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/c P4 96.32 16.18 27
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 12.30 1.42 28 | 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 96.39 16.25 28
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 12.37 1.49 29 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 96.43 16.29 29
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 12.38 1.50 30 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 96.51 16.37 30
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 12.42 1.54 31 | 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 97.47 17.33 31
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 12.48 2.00 32 | 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 98.14 18.00 32
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 12.52 2.04 33 | 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 98.39 18.25 33
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 12.58 2.10 34 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 99.02 18.48 34
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 13.09 2.21 35 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 99.04 18.50 35
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 13.12 2.24 =36 ] 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 99.12 18.58 36
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 13.12 2.24 =36 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 101.19 21.05 37
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 13.12 2.24 =36 ] 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 102.42 22.28 38
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 13.21 2.33 39 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 103.36 23.22 39
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 13.22 2.34 40 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 104.14 24.00 40
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 13.36 2.48 41 ] 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 104.36 24.22 41
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 13.42 2.54 42 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 104.46 24.32 42
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 13.45 2.57 43 | 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 104.49 24.35 43
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 13.53 3.05 44 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 106.18 26.04 44
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 14.01 3.13 45 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 107.31 27.17 45
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 14.06 3.18 46 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 108.12 27.58 46
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 14.08 3.20 = 47 ]| 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 110.15 30.01 47
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 14.08 3.20 = 47 ] 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 111.51 31.37 48
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 14.12 3.24 49 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 143.28 63.14 49
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 14.13 3.25 50 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 153.10 72.56 50
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 14.33 3.45 51 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 156.19 76.05 51
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 14.38 3.50 52 | 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 237.17 157.03 52
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 52.10 41.22 53 | 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 344.24 264.10 53
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 63.08 52.20 54 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 409.45 329.31 54




Stage

Stage Times Overall Times
SS9

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Taken Diff $S9 |No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Class Total Diff O/R
1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 9.32 1 1 Darren Windus/Joe Brick A/A P5 89.46 1
16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 9.52 0.20 2 2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 92.30 2.44 2
8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 9.54 0.22 3 7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 92.56 3.10 3
2 Franco Liucci/Tom Ruessman A/A P6 9.55 0.23 4 | 16 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning B/B G2 94.42 4.56 4
7 Matt Lee/Annie Dougherty A/B P5 9.56 0.24 5 6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 94.56 5.10 5
4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 9.57 0.25 6 8 Troy Dowel/Bernie Webb A/A G4 97.39 7.53 6
6 Cary Seabrook/Tony Robinson B/B P5 10.00 0.28 7 | 10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 97.49 8.03 7
10 Wayne Stewart/Will Murphy A/A P5 10.25 0.53 8 9 lvan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 98.28 8.42 8
15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/C P5 10.26 0.54 9 15 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad c/c P5 99.36 9.50 9
47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 10.28 0.56 10 | 47 David McGee/Grant Gordon E/E P3 99.57 10.11 10
13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/C CLB 10.41 1.09 11 | 21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 100.28 10.42 11
35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 10.42 1.10 12 | 37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 101.05 11.19 12
37 Anthony Morrow/Renee Sytema c/C CLB 10.43 1.11 13 | 35 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis D/B P6 101.07 11.21 13
25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 10.44 1.12 14 | 25 Joel Wald/Chris Ellis C/E CLB 101.24 11.38 14
21 Jason Lennane/Ryan Price B/C P3 10.48 1.16 15 | 32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 102.28 12.42 15
28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/C P4 10.50 1.18 16 | 34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 102.53 13.07 16
36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 10.58 1.26 17 | 54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 103.29 13.43 17
34 Paul Lahiff/Ross Batson D/D P6 10.59 1.27 18 | 14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 104.21 14.35 18
33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 11.01 1.29 19 | 57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 104.38 14.52 19
46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 11.06 1.34 = 20| 29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 105.11 15.25 20
54 Sean Payne/Dianna Orlowski E/E P5 11.06 1.34 = 20| 33 Keith Lewis/Judd Lewis D/F P3 105.15 15.29 21
22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 11.12 1.40 = 22 | 22 Robert Devenish/Rian Calder C/A P4 105.24 15.38 22
29 Derrick White/John Rawson D/D P4 11.12 1.40 = 22| 46 Aaron Van Winden/John Stirland D/F P4 105.51 16.05 23
23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 11.13 1.41 24 | 23 Ryan Clinnick/Bronson Merceieca B/D P2 107.17 17.31 24
57 David Styles/Hayden Cribb D/D P2 11.15 1.43 25 | 41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 107.30 17.44 25
41 Nick Seymour/Ogi Jovanovic c/D P2 11.18 1.46 26 | 39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 107.52 18.06 26
14 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew c/C P4 11.19 1.47 27 | 42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 108.04 18.18 27
39 David Lawrance/Darren Davison c/C P4 11.20 1.48 28 | 31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 108.25 18.39 28
42 Troy Brendel/Samantha Brendel D/D P3 11.21 1.49 29 | 27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 108.38 18.52 29
31 Anthony Lahiff/Michaela Jarvie D/F P4 11.34 2.02 30 | 45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 109.31 19.45 30
45 Ray Garrad/Nick Wright D/D P3 11.44 2.12 = 31] 36 Andrew McNay/Lucy Rooke D/D P4 109.37 19.51 31
53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 11.44 2.12 = 31| 43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 110.08 20.22 32
48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 11.48 2.16 33 | 53 Rick Thorpe/Andrew Thorpe E/E P3 110.48 21.02 33
43 Gary Kendrick/Ron Gottschalk c/D CLB 11.54 2.22 = 34 | 48 Graham Wallis/Brian Ward D/D CRC 110.50 21.04 34
50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 11.54 2.22 =34 ] 50 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D P2 111.06 21.20 35
27 Neil Cuthbert/Luke Cuthbert C/F P4 11.59 2.27 36 | 52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 113.37 23.51 36
70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 12.12 2.40 37 | 70 Lance Rippon/Paul Loughnan F/F P2 114.54 25.08 37
52 Ashley Smyth/Russell Seabrook D/F P2 12.18 2.46 38 | 69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 115.55 26.09 38
69 Glen Rivers/Max Rivers F/F CLB 12.19 2.47 39 | 73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 116.45 26.59 39
51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/C CRC 12.24 2.52 =40 ] 51 Nicola Testa/Richard Hood c/c CRC 117.00 27.14 40
71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 12.24 2.52 =40 | 71 Troy Dawson/Amanda Mills F/F P2 117.10 27.24 41
58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 12.29 2.57 42 | 59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 117.23 27.37 42
73 Duane Ralph/Vicki Ralph F/F P2 12.31 2.59 43 | 56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 119.00 29.14 43
9 Ivan Regester/Paul Humm A/A P5 12.33 3.01 44 | 72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 120.23 30.37 44
59 Geoff Holloway/Don Williams D/F P2 12.34 3.02 45 | 63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 121.08 31.22 45
56 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan E/F P2 12.42 3.10 46 | 64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 123.30 33.44 46
72 Roy Brock/Teana Brock F/F P3 12.52 3.20 47 | 62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 125.10 35.24 47
63 Rosemarie North/Jarryd-Indiana Sweeney D/E P2 12.56 3.24 48 | 61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 157.17 67.31 48
64 Stuart Stevenson/Daniel Stevenson D/E P5 13.15 3.43 49 | 58 Don Lake/Jason Lake D/E P2 165.39 75.53 49
62 Andrew Vernon/William Vernon E/F P2 13.19 3.47 50 | 49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 170.08 80.22 50
32 Andrew Murdoch/Phil Hurle D/C P4 13.49 4.17 = 51] 13 Andrew White/David Hahn c/c CLB 247.58 158.12 51
49 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking D/E P5 13.49 417 =51] 4 Brendan Reeves/Kate Catford A/A CLB 354.21 264.35 52
61 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds E/E CRC 13.49 4.17 =51 | 28 Richard McNay/Aaron Blacksell c/c P4 420.35 330.49 53
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